Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the westerly side of Vaa 
Alst avenue with the northerly side of Ninth street and running thence northerly 
seventy-five degrees fifty-two minutes and thirty-two seconds (N. 75 deg. 52 ntin. 
32 sec. W.), along the northerly side of Ninth street five hundred eighty-nine and 
seventy-two hundredths (589.72) feet to the easterly side of East avenue; thence 
north fourteen degrees seven minutes and twenty-eight seconds east (N. 14 deg. 7 
min. 28 sec. E.) along the easterly side of East avenue seven hundred nineteen and 
ninety, four hundredths (719.94) feet to the southerly side of Twelfth street; thence 
south seventy-five degrees fifty-two minutes and thirty-two seconds east (S. 75 (leg. 
52 min. 32 sec. E.) along the southerly side of Twelfth street five hundred and 
eighty-nine and seventy-two hundredths (589.72) feet to the westerly side of Van 
Alst avenue; thence south fourteen degrees seven minutes and twenty-eight seconds 
twest (S. 14 deg. 7 min. 28 sec. W.) along the westerly side of Van Alst avenue 
seven hundred and nineteen and ninety-four hundredths (719.94) feet to the point or 
place of beginning. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of Queens cause to be prepared 
for submission to this Board three similar maps or plans for certification and filing 
in the manner required by law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and extent

[...]

thence easterly parallel with Cranberry street and along the said property of the 
Corporation of the Plymouth Church six feet and seven inches (6 feet 7 inches) ; 
thence southerly one hundred feet and nine inches (Iuo feet 9 inches) to a point in 
the northerly line of Orange street distant one hundred and seventy-one feet and 
eleven inches (171 feet it inches) westerly from tile intersection of the northerly 
line of Orange street and the westerly line of Henry street; thence easterly along 
the northerly line of Orange street one hundred and seventy-one feet eleven inches 
(171 feet II inches) to the intersection of the northerly line of Orange street and 
the westerly line of Henry street; thence northerly along the westerly line of 
Henry street two hundred and one feet and five inches (2oi feet g inches) to the 
point of beginning;